A. 34762 MMW

mies regime 49304 Decision No.

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of)	
John C. Alward, doing business as Redding	:	
City Lines, to sell, and R. D. Chandler)	
and Florence Duggan, co-partners doing	:	
business as Redding City Lines, to pur-)	ł
chase a passenger stage corporation	1	
operated between Redding, California, on 👘	·)	
the one hand and Oak Grove, Girvan, Enter-	:	
prise and Benton Tract, on the other hand.)	
	:	

Application No. 34762

FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION AND ORDER

By Decision No. 49193, dated October 13, 1953, the Commission authorized John C. Alward to sell and transfer the Redding City Lines to R. D. Chandler and Florence Duggan, a partnership, pursuant to the applicants' request.

It now appears that the partnership has not yet accepted the transfer, that its members have decided to dissolve the partnership, and that it is contemplated Florence Duggan will take over the operation of the bus line. The Commission has been requested, therefore, to modify the order in its Decision No. 49193 so as to permit the transfer of the operative rights and properties to Florence Duggan, individually, instead of to R. D. Chandler and Florence Duggan, as partners.

The application shows that Florence Duggan for approximately five years has been associated in the operation of a passenger stage line between Trinity Center and French Gulch and

-1

that her reported net worth is approximately \$30,000. It appears that there will be no changes in the operations or rates and we are of the opinion that the transfer as now proposed will not be adverse to the public interest and that a supplemental order should be entered as requested; therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the order in Decision No. 49193, dated October 13, 1953, be, and it hereby is, amended to read as follows:

1. John C. Alward may sell and transfer to Florence Duggan, on or before December 31, 1953, the operative rights and properties referred to in the preceding opinion, such sale and transfer to be made substantially upon the terms and conditions of the agreement of sale filed in this proceeding as Exhibit A. Florence Duggan may issue in part payment of said rights and properties her promissory note in the principal amount of not exceeding \$4,500.

2. Within 60 days after the effective date hereof and on not less than five days, notice to the Commission and to the public, Florence Duggan shall establish the service herein authorized and file, in triplicate, and concurrently make effective, appropriate tariffs and time tables.

3. In the event the authority herein granted is exercised, Florence Duggan shall notify the Commission in writing of that fact within 30 days after date of transfer.

4. Florence Duggan shall file with the Commission monthly reports as required by General Order No. 24-A, which order,

-2

insofar as applicable, is made a part of this order.

5. The authority herein granted will become effective when Florence Duggan has paid the minimum fee prescribed by Section 1904(b) of the Public Utilities Code, which fee is \$25.00.

Dated at Son Francisco, California, this <u>10 th</u> day of November, 1953.

omers